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want to be publicly disclosed in your
comment submission. All comment
submissions are posted at https://
www.regulations.gov and entered into
ADAMS. Comment submissions are not
routinely edited to remove identifying
or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for
submission to the OMB, then you
should inform those persons not to
include identifying or contact
information that they do not want to be
publicly disclosed in their comment
submission. Your request should state
that comment submissions are not
routinely edited to remove such
information before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

II. Background

Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. chapter 35), the NRC recently
submitted a request for renewal of an
existing collection of information to
OMB for review entitled, “Generic
Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery.” The NRC hereby informs
potential respondents that an agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and that a
person is not required to respond to, a
collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

The NRC published a Federal
Register notice with a 60-day comment
period on this information collection on
May 9, 2022, 87 FR 27664.

1. The title of the information
collection: “Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery”.

2. OMB approval number: 3150-0217.

3. Type of submission: Extension.

4. The form number, if applicable:
Not applicable.

5. How often the collection is required
or requested: On occasion and annually.
6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: Individuals and households;

businesses and organizations; State,
local, or Tribal governments.

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 4,200.

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 4,200.

9. The estimated number of hours
needed annually to comply with the
information collection requirement or
request: 1,087.5.

10. Abstract: The information
collection activity will garner
qualitative customer and stakeholder
feedback in an efficient, timely manner,
for the purpose of improving service
delivery. By qualitative feedback we

mean information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.
Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: The
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential
nonresponse bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

Dated: December 15, 2022.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2022-27593 Filed 12—19-22; 8:45 am)]
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New Postal Products

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a
recent Postal Service filing for the
Commission’s consideration concerning
a negotiated service agreement. This
notice informs the public of the filing,
invites public comment, and takes other
administrative steps.

DATES: Comments are due: December
22,2022.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
electronically via the Commission’s
Filing Online system at http://
www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit
comments electronically should contact
the person identified in the FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION CONTACT section by
telephone for advice on filing
alternatives.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at
202-789-6820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
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1. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the
Postal Service filed request(s) for the
Commission to consider matters related
to negotiated service agreement(s). The
request(s) may propose the addition or
removal of a negotiated service
agreement from the Market Dominant or
the Competitive product list, or the
modification of an existing product
currently appearing on the Market
Dominant or the Competitive product
list.

Section II identifies the docket
number(s) associated with each Postal
Service request, the title of each Postal
Service request, the request’s acceptance
date, and the authority cited by the
Postal Service for each request. For each
request, the Commission appoints an
officer of the Commission to represent
the interests of the general public in the
proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505
(Public Representative). Section II also
establishes comment deadline(s)
pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal
Service’s request(s) can be accessed via
the Commission’s website (http://
www.prc.gov). Non-public portions of
the Postal Service’s request(s), if any,
can be accessed through compliance
with the requirements of 39 CFR
3011.301.1

The Commission invites comments on
whether the Postal Service’s request(s)
in the captioned docket(s) are consistent

1 See Docket No. RM2018-3, Order Adopting
Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information,
June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19-22 (Order No.
4679).
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with the policies of title 39. For
request(s) that the Postal Service states
concern Market Dominant product(s),
applicable statutory and regulatory
requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39
U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39
CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s)
that the Postal Service states concern
Competitive product(s), applicable
statutory and regulatory requirements
include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633,
39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and
39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment
deadline(s) for each request appear in
section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2023—-90 and
CP2023-91; Filing Title: USPS Request
to Add Priority Mail Contract 773 to
Competitive Product List and Notice of
Filing Materials Filed Under Seal; Filing
Acceptance Date: December 14, 2022;
Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR
3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR
3035.105; Public Representative:
Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due:
December 22, 2022.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2023-91 and
CP2023-92; Filing Title: USPS Request
to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority
Mail, First-Class Package Service &
Parcel Select Contract 104 to
Competitive Product List and Notice of
Filing Materials Filed Under Seal; Filing
Acceptance Date: December 14, 2022;
Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR
3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR
3035.105; Public Representative:
Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due:
December 22, 2022.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2023-92 and
CP2023-93; Filing Title: USPS Request
to Add Parcel Select Contract 55 to
Competitive Product List and Notice of
Filing Materials Filed Under Seal; Filing
Acceptance Date: December 14, 2022;
Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR
3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR
3035.105; Public Representative:
Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due:
December 22, 2022.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2023-93 and
CP2023-94; Filing Title: USPS Request
to Add Parcel Select Contract 56 to
Competitive Product List and Notice of
Filing Materials Filed Under Seal; Filing
Acceptance Date: December 14, 2022;
Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR
3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR
3035.105; Public Representative:
Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due:
December 22, 2022.

This Notice will be published in the
Federal Register.

Erica A. Barker,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-27619 Filed 12-19-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND
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Request for Information; Identifying
Ambiguities, Gaps, Inefficiencies, and
Uncertainties in the Coordinated
Framework for the Regulation of
Biotechnology

AGENCY: Office of Science and
Technology Policy (OSTP).
ACTION: Notice of request for
information (RFI).

SUMMARY: The National Biotech and
Biomanufacturing Initiative (NBBI)
identified biotechnology regulation
clarity and efficiency as a priority of the
Administration. Thus, the White House
Office of Science and Technology Policy
(OSTP)—on behalf of the primary
agencies that regulate the products of
biotechnology, the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), the Food and
Drug Administration (FDA), and the
U.S. Department of Agriculture
(USDA)—requests relevant data and
information, including case studies, that
may assist in identifying any regulatory
ambiguities, gaps, inefficiencies, or
uncertainties in the Coordinated
Framework for the Regulation of
Biotechnology, particularly with regard
to new and emerging biotechnology
products. The information provided will
inform regulatory agency efforts to
improve the clarity and efficiency of the
regulatory processes for biotechnology
products.

DATES: Interested persons and
organizations are invited to submit
comments on or before 5 p.m. ET
February 3, 2023.

ADDRESSES: USDA is managing this
docket and is listed as the primary
addressee below. All three agencies and
OSTP will be considering all submitted
comments as part of their efforts to
identify regulatory ambiguities, gaps, or
uncertainties in the Coordinated
Framework.

You may submit information by any
of the following methods (Due to time
constraints, the eRulemaking Portal is
strongly preferred):

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to
http://www.regulations.gov. Enter
““APHIS-2022-0076" in the Search field.
Select the Documents tab, then select
the Comment button in the list of

documents and follow the instructions
to submit your comment.

e Postal Mail: Send your comment to
the following address. Please include
Docket No. APHIS-2022-0076 in the
subject line.

Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service, US Department of
Agriculture, 4700 River Road,
Riverdale, MD 20737, Attn: Alan
Pearson

e Listening Sessions: The regulatory
agencies and OSTP will host a virtual
public listening session on January 12,
2023. If you are interested in registering
for the virtual listening session, go to
https://www.zoomgov.com/webinar/
register/WN _IhbckX4VTiacKOAsyiikKQ.
If you are interested in additional
listening sessions, please contact
Dominique Carter at biotech-
regulation@ostp.eop.gov. Summaries of
the comments offered during the public
listening session and any small listening
sessions will be posted to the docket on
regulations.gov.

Response to this request for
information (RFI) is voluntary. Each
individual or institution is requested to
submit only one response. Responses
should include the name of the
person(s) or organization(s) filing the
response. Please identify your answers
by referring to a specific question
number within the response.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice are subject to the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA). Responses to
this RFI may be posted without change
online. No proprietary information,
copyrighted information, or personally
identifiable information should be
submitted in response to this RFI.

This RFI is issued solely for
information and planning purposes and
does not constitute a solicitation. There
will be no response to individual
submissions. Please note that the United
States Government will not pay for
response preparation, or for the use of
any information contained in a
response. If submitting a response by
mail, please allow sufficient time for
mail processing and include the docket
number and title.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

OSTP: Dominique Carter, biotech-
regulation@ostp.eop.gov, tel: 202—456—
4444,

EPA: Mike Mendelsohn,
Mendelsohn.Mike@epa.gov.

FDA: Eric Flamm, Eric.Flamm@
fda.hhs.gov.

USDA: Alan Pearson, alan.pearson@
usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
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